          Table 1: Phytosociological attributes of Trees at different study sites

Species
I
II
III


Density

(Ind/ha)
A/F
IVI
Density

(Ind/ha)
A/F
IVI
Density

(Ind/ha)
A/F
IVI



Abies pindrow
180
0.018
114.24
180
0.022
85.76
-
-
-



Pinus wallichiana
90
0.036
126.53
120
0.048
58.64
60
0.006
35.87



Picea smihtiana

 
200
0.024
59.31
140
0.021
73.57
-
-
-



Cedrus deodara
-
-
-
70
0.043
39.88
-
-
-



Taxus wallichiana
-
-
-
90
3.6
42.15
-
-
-

Pinus 

roxburghii
-
-
-
-
-
-
170
0.047
90.64

Querques 

leucotrichophora
-
-
-
-
-
-
170
0.034
60.09

Querques 

floribunda
-
-
-
-
-
-
190
0.038
66.42

Rhododendron

arboreum
-
-
-
-
-
-
80
0.05
29.99

Pyrus pashia
-
-
-
-
-
-
30
0.03
16.96

Total
470


600


620



Species
IV
V
VI


Density

(Ind/ha)
A/F
IVI
Density

(Ind/ha)
A/F
IVI
Density

(Ind/ha)
A/F


IVI



Abies  pindrow


-


150
0.030
71.3
100
0.027
63.55

Pinus 

wallichiana
170
0.02
98.42
-
-
-
20
0.05
77.87

Rhododendron

arboreum
50
0.055
21.4
-
-
-
-
-
-

Cedrus 

deodara
-
-
-
70
0.028
34.33
-
-
-

Taxus 

wallichiana
-
-
-
80
0.032
47.13
150
0.023
13.31

Pinus 

roxburghii
150
0.018
91.13
-
-
-
-
-
-

Querques 

leucotrichophora
210
0.002
89.03
-
-
-
-
-
-

Piceae smithiana


-
-
-
290
0.029
147.2
240
0.029
145.27



Total
580


590


510



Abbreviations: ind/ha = individual per hectare, A/F= Abundance/ Frequency, TBA = Total Basal Area, IVI= Importance Value Index, 

Table 2: Phytosociological attributes of Saplings at different study sites 

Species
I
II
III
IV
V
VI


Density (ind/ha)
A/F 
Density (ind/ha)
A/F 
Density (ind/ha)
A/F 
Density (ind/ha)
A/F 
Density (ind/ha)
A/F 
Density (ind/ha)
A/F 



Abies pindrow
30
0.075
-
-
-
-
-
-
70
0.028
50
0.055

Pinus wallichiana
-
-
30
0.033
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

Piceae smithiana

 
60
0.066
60
0.037
-
-
-
-
50
0.055
110
0.044

Cedrus deodara
-
-
20
0.05
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

Taxus wallichiana
-
-
10
0.1
-
-
-
-
40
0.1
70
0.077

Pinus 

roxburghii
-
-
-
-
-
-
210
0.025
-
-
-
-

Ouerques 

leucotrichophora
-
-
-
-
80
0.05
120
0.033
-
-
-
-

Ouerques 

Floribunda
-
-
-
-
50
0.031
-
-
-
-
-
-

Rhododendron.

arboreum
-
-
-
-
40
0.1
80
0.05
-
-
-
-

Table 3: Phytosociological attributes of seedlings at different study sites 

Species
I
II
III
IV
V
VI


Density (ind/ha)
A/F 
Density (ind/ha)
A/F 
Density (ind/ha)
A/F 
Density (ind/ha)
A/F 
Density (ind/ha)
A/F 
Density (ind/ha)
A/F 

Abies pindrow
90
0.036
-
-




90
0.056
200
0.08

Pinus wallichiana
210
0.233
-
-
40
0.1
60
0.066
-
-
-
-

Piceae smithiana

 
170
0.068
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
180
0.072

Cedrus deodara
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
50
0.055
-
-

Taxus wallichiana
-
-
-
-


-
-
-
-
130
0.052

Pinus 

roxburghii
-
-
-
-
140
0.056
150
0.093
-
-
-
-

Ouerques 

leucotrichophora
-
-
-
-
80
0.032
120
0.033
-
-
-
-

Ouerques 

Floribunda
-
-
-
-
50
0.056
-
-
-
-
-
-

Rhododendron.

arboreum
-
-
-
-
-
-
140
0.155
-
-
-
-

Pyrus pashia
-
-
-
-
110
0.044
-
-
-
-
-
-

Table 4:  Species diversity of different study sites.

Sites
Parameters
Trees
Saplings
Seedlings



 I
SR*
3
2
3


SD**
1.51
0.92
1.52

II
SR
5
4
0


SD
2.24
1.73
0

III
SR
5
3
5


SD
2.14
1.52
2.13

IV
SR
4
3
4


SD
1.9
1.47
1.93

V
SR
4
3
2


SD
1.77
1.54
0.94

VI
SR
4
3
3


SD
1.66
1.5
0.91

*SR = Species Richness for Trees (per 100 m2), Saplings And Seedling (per 25m2).

**SD= Species Diversity (density based).

